

Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

Email Address: mayorsofficeitogon@gmail.com : vic.palangdan@gmail.com

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO.: 08

Series 2020

ADOPTING THE PANTAWID PAMILYANG PILIPINO PROGRAM (4Ps) NATIONAL ADVISORY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2, SERIES 2020

Whereas on May 8, 2020, the undersigned received a Memorandum Circular from DILG-CAR Regional Director Marlo L. Iringan dated May 7, 2020. The subject of which is the "Adoption of the Pantawid Pamilyang Pilipino Program National Advisory Council (NAC) Resolution No. 2, series 2020";

Whereas attached to the above-said memorandum is a DILG Memorandum dated May 6, 2020, addressed to all DILG Regional Directors for the dissemination of NAC Resolution No. 2, s.2020 and to enjoin LGUs to adopt the said NAC Resolution particularly Section 5 thereof which states that, "in areas hardly hit by the suspension of public transportation, the LGU and/or the NAC members shall ensure automatic provision of transportation to the beneficiaries while ensuring proper health protocols such as physical distancing while in transit";

Whereas there are beneficiaries of the Pantawid Pamilyang Pilipino Program (4Ps) in the Municipality of Itogon who are affected by the Enhanced Community Quarantine due to COVID-19 and these beneficiaries fall under the coverage of NAC Resolution No. 2, series of 2020;

No therefore, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law and pursuant to NAC Resolution No. 2, series 2020, reinforced by the Memoranda coming from DILG-BLGD Director Anna Liza F. Bonagua and DILG-CAR Regional Director Marlo L. Iringan, I, Atty. Victorio T. Palangdan, in my capacity as the Local Chief Executive of the Local Government Unit of Itogon, Benguet, do hereby issue this Executive Order as follows:

Section 1. NAC Resolution No. 2, series of 2020 particularly Section 5 thereof which states that: "in areas hardly hit (adversely affected) by the suspension of public transportation, the LGU and/or the NAC members shall ensure automatic provision of transportation to the beneficiaries while ensuring proper health protocols such as social distancing while in transit".

Section 2. The Municipal Social Welfare and Development Office, in coordination with the Punong Barangays of the nine barangays of the Municipality of Itogon, shall identify, inform an provide the necessary assistance to beneficiaries of the Pantawid Pamilya Pilipino Program pursuant to this Executive Order.

Section 3. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

This 11th day of May 2020 at Itogon, Benguet.

ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN

Municipal Mayor

Cc:

- DILG-CAR

- Hon. Melchor D. Diclas, Provincial Governor
- MSWDO
- All Punong Barangays
- MLGOO
- File